Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ableco Finance LLC	10/17/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Home Decor Company	
Street Address:	9115 Harris Corners Parkway, Suite 350	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28269	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 44

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5842298
Patent Number:	6257304
Patent Number:	5927017
Patent Number:	5598606
Patent Number:	D354144
Patent Number:	5483386
Patent Number:	5600453
Application Number:	60547425
Application Number:	60563468
Patent Number:	D398783
Application Number:	10724191
Patent Number:	5118177
Patent Number:	D335409
Application Number:	09523460
Patent Number:	5860264
	DATENT

PATENT "
REEL: 019991 FRAME: 0702

500380393

Patent Number:	5568713
Application Number:	10350324
Application Number:	10076082
Patent Number:	6389768
Patent Number:	6209171
Patent Number:	6065249
Patent Number:	4644992
Application Number:	10771543
Application Number:	60547424
Patent Number:	5056263
Patent Number:	D314682
Patent Number:	D319362
Patent Number:	D337902
Patent Number:	4995323
Patent Number:	5605238
Patent Number:	5673516
Patent Number:	5964061
Patent Number:	4722150
Patent Number:	4819297
Patent Number:	4811683
Patent Number:	5970660
Patent Number:	5560168
Application Number:	09853579
Patent Number:	6449906
Patent Number:	5974738
Patent Number:	5080160
Patent Number:	6324727
Patent Number:	5349783
Patent Number:	D358941

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-739-3000

Email: trademarks@morganlewis.com
Correspondent Name: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 063144.0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jennifer C. Evans

Total Attachments: 6
source=patent release#page1.tif
source=patent release#page2.tif
source=patent release#page3.tif
source=patent release#page4.tif
source=patent release#page5.tif
source=patent release#page5.tif
source=patent release#page6.tif

EXECUTION VERSION

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment for Security - Patents, dated as of December 3, 2004, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 015732, Frame 0184, HOME DÉCOR COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation ("Releasee") granted to ABLECO FINANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Releasor"), as collateral agent for itself and various other lenders from time to time, a security interest in all right, title and interest of Releasee in and to the patent registrations and applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Releasor wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest in the Patents.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

10523627.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of October 17, 2007.

ABLECO FINANCE LLC

By:

Name: Kevin Gen

Title: Vice Chairman

Release of Security Interest - Patent Release

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Daw YORK
COUNTY OF New YORK
On this 17 day of October 2007, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Keuro Cocodo, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.
[NOTARY SEAL]

REGINA E. CIANCI NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK NO. 60-4676879 QUALIFIED IN WESTCHESTER COUNTY Commission Expires November 30, 2010

Release of Security Interest - Patent Release

SCHEDULE A

[To be attached]

10523627.3

Patents:

Country	Title	App./Reg. Number
United States	ARCHED MIRROR FRAME FOR	5842298
	RECTANGULAR MIRRORS	
United States	BI-FOLD DOOR SYSTEM	6257304
United States	BOTTOM ROLLER FOR SLIDING DOOR	5927017
United States	BOTTOM SLIDE FOR DOORS	5598606
United States	BYPASSING DOOR FLOOR TRACK	D354144
United States	COMPOSITE FRAMED MIRROR & METHOD	5483386
United States	COMPOSITE FRAMED MIRROR & METHOD	5600453
United States	CONCEALED FIXING TRACK SECTIONS	60/547425
United States	DECORATIVE LAMINATED MIRROR DOOR	60/563468
United States	DESIGN FOR FRAME & MIRRORS	D398783
United States	DOUBLE SIDED SLIDING DOOR	10/724191
United States	DRAWER & DRAWER SUSPENSION SYSTEM	5118177
United States	DRAWER DESIGN	D335409
United States	FREE STANDING FOLDABLE STORAGE	09/523460
United States	GASKETLESS ALUMINUM FRAME FOR	5860264
	WARDROBE DOORS	
United States	MIRROR DOOR & METHOD OF MAKING	5568713
United States	MIRROR DOOR AND DOOR MOLDING WITH	10/350324
	COMPOSITE FRAME DESIGN	
United States	MODULAR STANCHION STORAGE	10/076082
	STRUCTURE	
United States	MOLDED PLASTIC DOOR SKIN	6389768
United States	MOVABLE DOOR MOUNTING ASSEMBLY	6209171
United States	PANEL DOOR WITH LARGE WIDTH	6065249
	GASKETLESS FRAME	
United States	PIVOT BLOCK FOR BI-FOLD DOORS	4644992
United States	SELF ALIGNING TOP GUIDE WHEEL FOR	10/771543
	SLIDING DOORS	
United States	SELF ALIGNING TOP GUIDE WHEEL FOR	60/547424
	SLIDING DOORS	
United States	SELF POSITIONING DOOR SWEEP	5056263
United States	SHELF	D314682
United States	SHELF	D319362
United States	SHELF	D337902
United States	SHELVING & HANGER BAR SYSTEM	4995323
United States	SHELVING SYSTEM	5605238

Country	Title	App./Reg. Number
United States	SLIDING DOOR CORNER CONNECTOR	5673516
United States	SLIDING DOOR CORNER CONNECTOR	5964061
United States	SLIDING DOOR GUIDE	4722150
United States	SLIDING DOOR TOP GUIDE	4819297
United States	SLIDING DOOR WHEEL RETAINER	4811683
United States	SWING DOOR PIVOT ASSEMBLY	5970660
United States	SWINGING DOOR WITH MIRROR INSERT	5560168
	ON ONE FACE AND METHOD OF MAKING	
United States	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MOUNTING	09/853579
	FRAMELESS WALL DECOR ARTICLES	
United States	TOP GUIDE FOR SLIDING DOORS	6449906
United States	TOP GUIDE WITH SPRING LOADED WHEEL	5974738
United States	TRACK AND PIVOT BRACKET FOR BI-FOLD	5080160
	DOORS	
United States	TRACK SPACER FOR TWIN SLIDING DOOR	6324727
	INSTALLATIONS	
United States	TWIN WHEEL GUIDE FOR SLIDING DOORS	5349783
United States	WALL MIRROR ASSEMBLY	D358941

RECORDED: 10/22/2007